Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (557) (504)
Retained earnings  27,910  44,702

Total stockholders’ equity  94,027  111,850
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 328,726 $ 331,991

TREX COMPANY, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,

2007 2008
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 6,313 $ 16,792
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 10,571 13,220
Other non-cash charges 1,485 896
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  (8,403)  (7,016)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 9,966 $ 23,892

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (17,412) $ (5,552)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ 12,711 $ (731)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 5,265 $ 17,609
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 672 $ 66

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 5,937 $ 17,675

Trex Company, Inc
Pro Forma Profit and Loss Statement

Three Months Ended June 30
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 Three Months Ended June 30, 2007

Q2 '08 Q2 '08 Q2 '07 Q2 '07
Reported Adjustments Pro Forma Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales (A) $94,998 $0 $94,998 $118,779 $2,679 $121,458

Cost of sales (B) $66,881 ($1,684) $65,197 $89,615 $0 $89,615

Gross profit $28,117 $1,684 $29,801 $29,164 $2,679 $31,843
% of Net sales 29.6% 31.4% 24.6% 26.2%

SG&A Expenses (C) $18,330 ($2,565) $15,765 $22,860 ($3,269) $19,591
% of Net sales 19.3% 16.6% 19.2% 16.1%

Income from operations $9,787 $4,249 $14,036 $6,304 $5,948 $12,252
% of Net sales 10.3% 14.8% 5.3% 10.1%

Summary of Adjustments:
(A) Net sales - Q2 '07 recognized $2.7 million in material costs related to West coast production that exhibits surface flaking characteristics. Effective October 1, 2007 these costs have been
recognized against the warranty reserve. Therefore, there was no expense recognized to the P&L for West coast surface flaking in the Q2 '08 financial results.

(B) Cost of sales - Q2 '08 adjustment included $1.7 million related to inventory valuation adjustments, primarily related to finished goods that did not adhere to current quality standards. There were
no adjustments to Cost of sales for Q2 '07.

(C) SG&A Expenses - Q2 '08 adjustments include $2.4 million of incremental incentive compensation versus Q2 '07 due to improved financial performance and $0.2 million legal costs related to a
patent infringement legal proceeding. Q2 '07 adjustment is for $3.3 million related to West coast production that exhibits surface flaking characteristics.

Trex Company, Inc
Pro Forma Profit and Loss Statement

Six Months Ended June 30
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008   Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

YTD '08 YTD '08 YTD '07 YTD '07
Reported Adjustments Pro Forma Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales (A) $214,527 $0 $214,527 $234,692 $4,503 $239,195

Cost of sales (B) $153,546 ($2,348) $151,198 $180,899 ($1,854) $179,045

Gross profit $60,981 $2,348 $63,329 $53,793 $6,357 $60,150
% of Net sales 28.4% 29.5% 22.9% 25.1%

SG&A Expenses (C) $39,226 ($6,168) $33,058 $39,899 ($1,970) $37,929
% of Net sales 18.3% 15.4% 17.0% 15.9%

Income from operations $21,755 $8,516 $30,271 $13,894 $8,327 $22,221
% of Net sales 10.1% 14.1% 5.9% 9.3%

Summary of Adjustments:
(A) Net sales - YTD '07 recognized $4.5 million in material costs related to West coast production that exhibits surface flaking characteristics. Effective October 1, 2007, these costs have been
recognized against the warranty reserve. Therefore, there was no expense recognized to the P&L for West coast surface flaking in the YTD '08 financial results.

(B) Cost of sales - YTD '08 adjustments include $1.7 million related to inventory valuation adjustments, primarily related to finished goods that did not adhere to current quality standards, and a